

FILED

MAY 15 2013

No. 311147-III

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JOEL GONZALEZ,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

CARL E. HUEBER
WSBA No. 12453
COLLETTE C. LELAND
WSBA No. 40686
WINSTON & CASHATT
601 West Riverside, Suite 1900
Spokane, Washington 99201
Telephone: (509) 838-6131

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Allegations of rape were based solely on the testimony of the alleged victims and their mother.	3
1. I.G. and Karla's testimony regarding the June 7, 2011 "spooning" incident was contradictory and at odds with their conduct following the alleged rape.	4
2. Although the last rape was alleged to have occurred on June 19, 2011, I.G. made various statements regarding when this may have occurred.	7
3. No physical or medical evidence, and only questionable eyewitness testimony, corroborated I.G.'s claims that he had been raped "hundreds of times" by Joel between 2008 and June 2011.	8
B. The trial court found beyond a reasonable doubt that I.G. exhibited no fear or discomfort around Joel despite the allegations of rape.	9
C. The trial court excluded expert testimony regarding the behavior of child victims of sexual abuse and abusers as irrelevant.	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS, cont'd

	<u>PAGE</u>
D. Based primarily upon the trial judge's theory that child victims of sexual abuse do not show fear or discomfort around their abusers, the court entered judgment against Joel on all three counts.	18
IV. ARGUMENT	19
A. The trial court erred in relying on untested information regarding the behavior of child sexual abuse victims toward their abusers that was not properly admitted into evidence.	20
1. The trial judge's statements were not appropriate for judicial notice because they were subject to reasonable dispute.	21
2. The trial judge improperly testified as a witness and did not have personal or expert knowledge regarding the behavior of child sexual abuse victims.	24
B. The trial court erred in excluding the defendant's expert witness as a discovery sanction because exclusion is not supported by the <i>Hutchinson</i> factors.	28
C. The trial court erred in excluding expert testimony regarding behavior of sexually abused children and child abusers because the testimony was relevant and admissible only through expert testimony.	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS, cont'd

	<u>PAGE</u>
D. Even if the errors arising out of the trial judge's reliance on his own theory were not reversible errors individually, their cumulative effect denied Joel a fair trial.	36
V. CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004)	21
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375, 124 S.Ct. 786, 157 L.Ed.2n 778 (2003)	24
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Collins</i> , 432 U.S. 46, 97 S.Ct. 2229, 53 L.Ed.2d 100 (1977)	24
<i>Elston v. McGlaulin</i> , 79 Wash. 355, 140 P. 396 (1914)	passim
<i>In re Schrag</i> , 464 B.R. 909 (Bankr. D. Or. 2011)	24, 25
<i>In re Welfare of Noble</i> , 15 Wn.App. 51, 547 P.2d 880 (1976)	33
<i>Quercia v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 466, 53 S.Ct. 698, 77 L. Ed. 1321 (1933)	24
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 64 Wn.App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992)	37, 38
<i>State v. Cleveland</i> , 58 Wn.App. 634, 794 P.2d 546 (1990)	34
<i>State v. Foxhoven</i> , 161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007)	29
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005)	20, 21, 22
<i>State v. Hutchinson</i> , 135 Wn.2d 863, 959 P.2d 1061 (1998)	28, 29, 32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont'd

<i>State v. Jones,</i> 71 Wn.App. 798, 863 P.2d 85 (1993)	34, 35
<i>State v. Jones,</i> 144 Wn.App. 284, 183 P.3d 307 (2008)	36, 37, 38
<i>State v. K.N.,</i> 124 Wn.App. 875, 103 P.3d 844 (2004)	20, 21
<i>State v. Karsunky,</i> 197 Wash. 87, 84 P.2d 390 (1938)	21
<i>State v. Madison,</i> 53 Wn. App. 754, 770 P.2d 662, <i>review den'd,</i> 113 Wn.2d 1002, 777 P.2d 1050 (1989)	34
<i>State v. Maule,</i> 35 Wn.App. 287, 667 P.2d 96 (1983)	34, 35
<i>State v. Payne,</i> 45 Wn. App. 528, 726 P.2d 997 (1986)	21, 23
<i>State v. Schock,</i> 41 Wn.2d 572, 250 P.2d 516 (1952)	33
<i>State v. Stevens,</i> 58 Wn.App. 478, 794 P.2d 38 (1990)	33, 34, 35
<i>State v. Thacker,</i> 94 Wn.2d 276, 616 P.2d 655 (1980)	29, 30
<i>State v. Way,</i> 88 Wn. App. 830, 946 P.2d 1209 (1997)	22
<i>State v. Whalon,</i> 1 Wn.App. 785, 464 P.2d 730 (1970)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont'd

State v. Venegas,
155 Wn.App. 507, 228 P.3d 813 (2010) 29, 36, 37, 38

United States v. Lewis,
833 F.2d 1380 (9th Cir. 1987) 22, 25, 26, 27, 28

STATUTES AND RULES

ER 201	1, 19
ER 201(a)	23
ER 201(b)	22
ER 201(e)	21, 23
ER 201(f)	21
ER 401	33
ER 602	19
ER 605	1, 2, 19, 21
ER 702	1, 19, 25, 29, 34
ER 703	19, 25

OTHER

George D. Marlow, <i>From Black Robes to White Lab Coats: The Ethical Implications of a Judge's Sua Sponte, Ex Parte Acquisition of Social and other Scientific Evidence During the Decision-Making Process</i> , 72 St. John's L. Rev. 291, 319 (1998)	20
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont'd

Karl B. Tegland, <i>Evidence Law & Practice</i> , Vol. 5, §201.3 (5 th ed. 2007)	20
9 J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> , §2569, at 723 (J. Chabourn rev. ed. 1981)	22
21 Charles A. Wright & Kenneth A. Graham, Jr., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> §5104 (1977)	22
